

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17302 of 2013****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17302 of 2013****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 2 of 2025
In CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17302 of 2013****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14400 of 2013**=====

GOPALBHAI BUDHABHAI AHIR & ANR.

Versus**UNION OF INDIA & ORS.**=====

Appearance:

**DR. S.MURLIDHAR, SR.ADVOCATE WITH MR. VISHWAS SHAH,
ADVOCATE, MR MASOOM K SHAH, ADVOCATE WITH MR.JAY
SHAH,ADVOCATE WITH MR.DHRUVIN DOSSANI,ADVOCATE (6516) for
the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2****ADVOCATE NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1****ADVOCATE NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 10,7,8,9****MR. KAMAL TRIVEDI, LD.ADVOCATE GENERAL WITH MR. VINAY
VISHEN, AGP WITH MS. ANKEETA RAJPUT, AGP for the Respondent(s)
No. 2,6****MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4****MS SEJAL K MANDAVIA(436) for the Respondent(s) No. 5**=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and**HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY****Date : 11/09/2025****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL)****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION NOS. 1 OF 2025 & 2 OF****2025:-**

Amendment in Civil Application No.2 of 2025, is hereby allowed. The necessary incorporation may be made at appropriate place. The Civil Application No.1 of 2025 to

bring on record the heirs and legal representatives of the deceased petitioner No.2 has not been objected by the learned advocate appearing for the respondent. The application is hereby allowed. The necessary incorporation be made in the array of the parties.

Mr.Masoom K.Shah, learned advocate is appearing on behalf of the substituted petitioners. Both the Civil Applications stand disposed of.

ORDER IN SCA NO. 17302 OF 2013 & 14400 OF 2013

Put up these matters on **7th October, 2025** at 2:30 p.m.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

BINA SHAH